The following table presents the changes in Level 3 financial instruments (excluding the accrued interest) for year ended
31 December 2022:

Level 3
K’000

Opening balance 2,226,170

Maturities/disposals, net of additional investment (110,395)

Fair value revaluation gains/(losses) on level 3 instruments 261,046

Closing balance 2,376,821

Total gains and (losses) for the period included in the profit or loss
for level 3 assets held at the end of the reporting period. 261,046

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range of Inputs
Fair value movement due to

change in unobservable Input

2023 2022 Increase Decrease

Domestic
Government
securities - inscribed
stock

Discounted
cash flows
present value
method

Current market
yield

4.4% to 6.3% 4.8% to 8.9% Decrease Increase

Investment
property

Income
capitalisation

Capitalisation
rate

10% to 14% 10% to 14% Stable Increase

Note 24(v): Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity of the Bank’s profit and equity to a movement of +/- 10 per cent in the value of the kina as at 31 December 2023
is shown below. These figures are generally reflective of the Bank’s exposure over the fiscal year.

2023
K’000

2022
K’000

Changes in profit/equity due to a 10 per cent appreciation in the value of the kina (1,454,583) (1,408,707)

Changes in profit/equity due to a 10 per cent depreciation in the value of the kina 1,454,583 1,408,707

The figures below show the effect on the Bank’s profit and equity of a movement of +/- 1 percentage point in interest rates,
given the level, composition and modified duration of the Bank’s interest bearing assets and liabilities.

2023
K’000

2022
K’000

Changes in profit/equity due to an increase of 1 percentage point 147,838 156,366

Changes in profit/equity due to a decrease of 1 percentage point (147,838)  (156,366)

77BANK OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA | ANNUAL REPORT | 2023

Note 25: EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE DATE

At the date of finalisation of the annual financial statements, there were no material events that occurred subsequent to the
statement of financial position date that require adjustment to the financial statements.

Note 26: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Bank had no contingent liabilities at 31 December 2023 (2022: nil) and there are no transactions or events that will have
material impact on the financial report during the preparation of this report.

The Bank is a party to a number of litigations, the outcome of which are currently uncertain. The directors, Governor and the